b) Retreatment with tisagenlecleucel: Retreatment with tisagenlecleucel is not

considered in the current analysis. The ICER is assumed to be worse if the

retreatment by tisagenlecleucel is needed for some patients.

68

4.2 Sensitivity analysis

(a) Population aged <70 years

The one-way sensitivity analysis was performed mainly for the parameters

having a large impact on ICER in the manufacturer’s submission. In addition,

the academic group performed scenario analysis by changing the QOL of PFS,

assuming the value 0.70 continued from the starting age (57 years). Next, the

best-case and worst-case fitting to OS curve was applied. As a result, ICER was

lower than JPY 7.5 million JPY/QALY when QOL score of PFS was increased by

10%. This parameter was associated with large uncertainty.

Table 4-2-1 Results of one-way sensitivity analysis

Parameter Range of parameters Rationale for setting ICER range (JPY/QALY)

 Lower limit Upper limit  Lower limit Upper limit

QOL scores in PFS

<70 years:

0.747

≥70 years:

0.63

(-10%)

<70 years:

0.913

≥70 years:

0.77

(+10%)

The influence on ICER is large among

the parameters of the one-way

sensitivity analysis performed by the

manufacturer

7,336,913 9,001,632

QOL scores in PD/RL
0.351

(-10%)

0.429

(+10%)

The life years of PD/RL varied in

analysis by the academic group.
8,052,054 8,117,135

Salvage chemotherapy

price

897,490

(-25%)

1,495,816

(+25%)

The value of salvage chemotherapy

varied in analysis by the academic

group.

8,024,502 8,144,426

Discount rate 0% 4%

The influence on ICER is large among

the parameters of the one-way

sensitivity analysis performed by the

manufacturer

6,021,582 10,344,761

Table 4-2-2 Scenario analysis: 0.70 continues as QOL score of PFS from

the starting age (57 years)

 Effectiveness

(QALY)

Incremental

effectiveness

(QALY)

Cost (JPY)
Incremental

cost (JPY)

ICER

(JPY/QALY)

Tisagenlecleucel 3.79 2.36 33,423,970 20,991,305 8,880,499

Comparator  1.42   12,432,665

Table 4-2-3 Scenario analysis: Exponential curve was fitted OS function

in both groups (the prognosis of PD/RL was assumed to be the most

pessimistic)

 Effectiveness

(QALY)

Incremental

effectiveness

(QALY)

Cost (JPY)
Incremental

cost (JPY)

ICER

(JPY/QALY)

Tisagenlecleucel 4.08 2.76 32,140,264 23,598,799 8,555,809

Comparator  1.32   8,541,465

Table 4-2-4 Scenario analysis: Exponential curve was fitted to OS

function only in the tisagenlecleucel group (when the prognosis of

PD/RL was assumed to be the most pessimistic)

Effect

(QALY)

Incremental

effect (QALY)
Cost (JPY)

Incremental

cost (JPY)

ICER

(JPY/QALY)

Tisagenlecleucel 4.15 2.59 33,252,035 20,819,370 8,051,277

Comparator  1.56   12,432,665

Table 4-2-5 Scenario analysis: Gompertz curve was fitted to in both

groups (when the prognosis of PD/RL was assumed to be the most

pessimistic)

71

Effectiveness

(QALY)

Incremental

effectiveness

(QALY)

Cost (JPY)
Incremental

cost (JPY)

ICER

(JPY/QALY)

Tisagenlecleucel 4.42 2.66 37,594,880 22,077,347 8,287,742

Comparator  1.75   15,517,533

Table 4-2-6 Scenario analysis: Gompertz curve was fitted to OS

function only in the tisagenlecleucel group (when the prognosis of

PD/RL was assumed to be the most optimistic)

Effectiveness

(QALY)

Incremental

effectiveness

(QALY)

Cost (JPY)
Incremental

cost (JPY)

ICER

(JPY/QALY)

Tisagenlecleucel 4.36 2.80 36,713,489 24,280,824 8,670,069

Comparator  1.56   12,432,665

(b) Population aged ≥70 years

The one-way sensitivity analysis was performed mainly for the parameters

having a large impact on ICER in the manufacturer’s submission. In addition,

the best-case and worst-case fitting to OS curve was applied. As a result, there

was no parameters which ICER was decreased to less than JPY 11.25 million.

.

Table 4-2-7 Results of one-way sensitivity analysis

Parameter Range of parameters Rationale for setting ICER range (JPY/QALY)

 Lower limit Upper limit  Lower limit Upper limit

QOL scores in PFS
 0.63

(-10%)

0.77

(+10%)

The influence on ICER is large

among the parameters of the one-

way sensitivity analysis performed

by the manufacturer

11,336,812 14,025,531

QOL scores in PD/RL
0.351

(-10%)

0.429

(+10%)

The life years of PD/RL varied in

analysis by the academic group.
12,456,644 12,621,749

Salvage chemotherapy

price

895,309

(-25%)

1,492,181

(+25%)

The value of salvage chemotherapy

varied in analysis by the academic

group.

12,450,980 12,626,326

Discount rate 0% 4%

The influence on ICER is large

among the parameters of the one-

way sensitivity analysis performed

by the manufacturer

10,321,473 14,858,393

Table 4-2-8 Scenario analysis: Exponential curve was fitted OS function

in both groups (the prognosis of PD/RL was assumed to be the most

pessimistic)

 Effectiveness

(QALY)

Incremental

effectiveness

(QALY)

Cost (JPY)
Incremental

cost (JPY)

ICER

(JPY/QALY)

Tisagenlecleucel 2.02 1.36 21,875,005 17,561,781 12,866,493

Comparator  0.66   4,313,224

Table 4-2-9 Scenario analysis: Exponential curve was fitted to OS

function only in the tisagenlecleucel group (when the prognosis of

PD/RL was assumed to be the most pessimistic)

 Effect

(QALY)

Incremental

effect (QALY)
Cost (JPY)

Incremental

cost (JPY)

ICER

(JPY/QALY)

Tisagenlecleucel 2.16 1.23 24,000,216 15,436,571 12,518,404

Comparator  0.92   8,563,645

74

Table 4-2-10 Scenario analysis: Gompertz curve was fitted to in both

groups (when the prognosis of PD/RL was assumed to be the most

pessimistic)

 Effectiveness

(QALY)

Incremental

effectiveness

(QALY)

Cost (JPY)
Incremental

cost (JPY)

ICER

(JPY/QALY)

Tisagenlecleucel 2.28 1.30 26,079,232 16,528,684 12,706,111

Comparator  0.98   9,550,548

Table 4-2-11 Scenario analysis: Gompertz curve was fitted to OS function

only in the tisagenlecleucel group (when the prognosis of PD/RL was

assumed to be the most optimistic)

 Effectiveness

(QALY)

Incremental

effectiveness

(QALY)

Cost (JPY)
Incremental

cost (JPY)

ICER

(JPY/QALY)

Tisagenlecleucel 2.25 1.33 25,585,780 17,022,135  12,784,609

Comparator  0.92   8,563,645

75

4.3 Interpretation of analytical results

(a) Population aged <70 years

Population

Among the patients with relapsed or refractory CD19-

positive diffuse large B-cell lymphoma, the population aged

<70 years

Comparator Salvage chemotherapy +/- allogeneic HSCT

Type of the

threshold

□ Regular product ☑ Product requiring special

consideration

Intervals where

ICER is most likely

to belong

□ Cost reduction or dominant

□ JPY 5 million or less (JPY 7.5 million or less)

☑ More than JPY 5 million (more than JPY 7.5 million) and

not more than JPY 7.5 million (not more than JPY 11.25